

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

NICHOLAS HARRISON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES N. MATTIS, ET AL.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:18-CV-00641

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
A. Summary of Argument	1
B. Points of Clarification Regarding Plaintiffs' Claims	2
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Case is Justiciable	3
1. <i>Mindes</i> Is Inapplicable to Plaintiffs' Claims and to Their Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	4
2. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Justiciable Under <i>Mindes</i> In Any Event	6
a. The allegations underlying the Complaint and motion for preliminary injunction meet the <i>Mindes</i> threshold requirements.....	6
b. Application of the <i>Mindes</i> balancing test to the allegations underlying the Complaint and motion for preliminary injunction show that this case is justiciable.....	7
B. Plaintiffs' Case Should Not Be Dismissed Because Defendants' Deployment and Accessions Policies Regarding People Living with HIV Fail Any Level of Review	11
1. Strict Scrutiny Should Be Applied to Defendants' Deployment and Accessions Policies Regarding People Living with HIV.	12
2. Defendants' Deployment and Accessions Policies Do Not Survive Rational Basis Review, Particularly When Assessed in Light of the Factual Allegations in the Complaint.	15
C. This Court Should Issue the Requested Preliminary Injunction to Maintain the Status Quo in Order to Prevent Imminent and Irreparable Harm to Service Members Living with HIV	18
1. The Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary Because the Recently Issued "Deploy or Get Out" Instruction Presents the Same Problems as the "Deploy or Get Out" Policy That Was the Basis for Plaintiffs' Motion.	18
2. The "Deploy or Get Out" Instruction in Conjunction with the Classification of People Living with HIV as "Non-Deployable" Presents Imminent and Irreparable Harm.	20
3. The Other Equitable Factors Also Weigh In Favor of Preserving the Status Quo Through Preliminary Injunction.	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 811 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Dibble v. Fenimore</i> , 339 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 11
<i>Dillard v. Brown</i> , 652 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1981).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. University of Maryland Medical System Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Emory v. Sec'y of Navy</i> , 819 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Knutson v. Wisc. Air Nat'l Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Lucero v. Early</i> , 873 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	15
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owens v. Brown</i> , 455 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978).....	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15, 18
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F. 3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	12

<i>Republican Party of N. Carolina v. Martin,</i> 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Rogers v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,</i> 883 F. 2d 324 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Service Women's Action Network (SWAN) v. Mattis,</i> 2018 WL 2021220 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Stanley,</i> 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	4
<i>Watson v. Arkansas Nat'l Guard,</i> 886 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1989)	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Wilson,</i> 762 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Wilson v. Girard,</i> 354 U.S. 524 (1957).....	17
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro,</i> 855 F. 3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Wright v. N. Carolina,</i> 787 F. 3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)	12

Other Authorities

Blaylock et al., <u>HIV Preexposure Prophylaxis in the U.S. Military Services</u> , “Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report” (May 25, 2018).....	17
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>2015 Sexually Transmitted Diseases Treatment Guidelines</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/std/tg2015/screening-recommendations.htm	17
Henderson et al., <i>SHEA Guideline for Management of Healthcare Workers Who Are Infected with Hepatitis B Virus, Hepatitis C Virus, and/or Human Immunodeficiency Virus</i> , 31(3) Infection Control and Hospital Epidemiology (2010), https://www.shea-online.org/images/guidelines/BBPathogen_GL.pdf	14
